
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

FRANK O'BRIEN JR., O'BRIEN INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE TREASURY, TIMOTHY GEITHNER, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, and HILDA SOLIS, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of Labor,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI-EASTERN DIVISION
CASE NO. 12-CV-0476 CEJ

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Charles E. Davidow
Ilana D. Waxman
Andrée J. Goldsmith
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 223-7300

Marcia D. Greenberger
Judith G. Waxman
Emily J. Martin
Gretchen Borchelt
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW #800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-5180

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CONTRACEPTION REGULATIONS WERE ENACTED TO ADDRESS A GAP IN WOMEN’S HEALTH COVERAGE.....	6
II. THE CONTRACEPTION REGULATIONS SIGNIFICANTLY ADVANCE THE COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST OF SAFEGUARDING PUBLIC HEALTH.....	11
A. Safeguarding Public Health Is a Compelling Governmental Interest.	11
B. Contraception Is Critical to Comprehensive Preventive Health Care for Women.	12
1. Unintended Pregnancies Are Highly Prevalent in the United States.	12
2. Unintended Pregnancies Have Real Health Consequences for Women and Children.	16
III. THE CONTRACEPTION REGULATIONS SIGNIFICANTLY ADVANCE THE COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST OF PROMOTING GENDER EQUALITY.....	18
A. Promoting Gender Equality, Including in the Provision of Health Care, Is a Compelling State Interest.	18
B. Women Are Uniquely Affected by Gaps in Health Care, in Particular a Lack of Access to Affordable Contraceptives.	19
1. Women are disproportionately burdened by health care costs.....	20
2. The high cost of contraception is a primary contributor to gender inequality in health care.	22

3. Promoting women’s access to contraception leads to greater social and economic opportunities for women.23

IV. THAT THE ACA PROVIDES FOR CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS DOES NOT NEGATE THE COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS26

V. THE CONTRACEPTION REGULATIONS ARE THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF FURTHERING THE GOVERNMENT’S COMPELLING INTERESTS.....29

CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006).....	4, 11
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)	4, 19
<i>Crow v. Gullet</i> , 706 F.2d 856 (8th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Erickson v. Bartell Drug Co.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	23
<i>Fegans v. Norris</i> , 537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Fellowship Baptist Church v. Benton</i> , 815 F.2d 485 (8th Cir. 1987)	29, 31
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	12
<i>Gooden v. Crain</i> , 353 F. App'x 885 (5th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Graham v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 822 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11
<i>Murphy v. State of Ark.</i> , 852 F.2d 1039 (8th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>New Life Baptist Church Acad. v. Town of E. Longmeadow</i> , 885 F.2d 940 (1st Cir. 1989).....	30

<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	23
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	18
<i>In re Union Pacific Railroad Employment Practices Litigation</i> , 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	18
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	2, 6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	27
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	27
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
45 C.F.R. § 147.140	27
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010).....	27
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	11
77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	11
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
155 Cong. Rec. S11,985 (daily ed. Nov. 30, 2009).....	7
155 Cong. Rec. S12,021 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009)	7, 8, 9
155 Cong. Rec. S12,033 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009)	9, 26
155 Cong. Rec. S12,106 (daily ed. Dec. 2, 2009)	9
155 Cong. Rec. S12,265 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009)	7, 8, 9

H.R. 3590, 111th Cong. (as of Nov. 19, 2009).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bailey, *More Power to the Pill: The Impact of Contraceptive Freedom on Women’s Life Cycle Labor Supply*, 121 Q. J. OF ECON. 289 (2006).....24

Bailey et al., THE OPT-IN REVOLUTION? CONTRACEPTION AND THE GENDER GAP IN WAGES (2012), *available at* http://www-personal.umich.edu/~baileymj/Opt_In_Revolution.pdf.....24

Boonstra et al., Guttmacher Inst., ABORTION IN WOMEN’S LIVES (2006), *available at* <http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/2006/05/04/AiWL.pdf>.14

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Ten Great Public Health Achievements—United States, 1900-1999*, 48 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 241 (1999), *available at* <http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/00056796.htm>.....17

DeNavas-Walt et al., U.S. Census Bureau, INCOME, POVERTY, AND HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE IN THE UNITED STATES: 2011 (2012), *available at* <http://www.census.gov/prod/2012pubs/p60-243.pdf>.21

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Healthy People 2020: Family Planning*, <http://healthypeople.gov/2020/topicsobjectives2020/overview.aspx?topicId=13> (last visited Jan. 2, 2012)13, 16

Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n, Decision on Coverage of Contraception (Dec. 14, 2000)25

Finer & Henshaw, *Disparities in Rates of Unintended Pregnancy in the United States, 1994 and 2001*, 38 PERSPS. ON SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH 90 (2006).....12

Frost & Lindberg, Guttmacher Inst., REASONS FOR USING CONTRACEPTION: PERSPECTIVES OF US WOMEN SEEKING CARE AT SPECIALIZED FAMILY PLANNING CLINICS (2012), *available at* <http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/journals/j.contraception.2012.08.012.pdf>23, 24

Gold, *The Need for and Cost of Mandating Private Insurance Coverage of Contraception*, GUTTMACHER REP. ON PUB. POL’Y, Aug. 199815, 22

Goldin & Katz, <i>The Power of the Pill: Oral Contraceptives and Women's Career and Marriage Decisions</i> , 110 J. POL. ECON. 730 (2002)	25
Guttmacher Inst., <i>Fact Sheet: Contraceptive Use in the United States</i> , http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contr_use.html (last visited Jan. 2, 2013)	30
Guttmacher Inst., <i>A REAL-TIME LOOK AT THE IMPACT OF THE RECESSION ON WOMEN'S FAMILY PLANNING AND PREGNANCY DECISIONS (2009)</i> , available at http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/RecessionFP.pdf	15, 22
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Women's Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines</i> , http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines	2, 11
Inst. of Med., <i>About the IOM</i> , http://www.iom.edu/About-IOM.aspx (last visited Jan. 2, 2013)	10
Inst. of Med., <i>CLINICAL PREVENTIVE SERVICES FOR WOMEN: CLOSING THE GAPS (2011)</i> , available at http://cnsnews.com/sites/default/files/documents/PREVENTIVE%20SERVICES-IOM%20REPORT_0.pdf	passim
Iowa Initiative to Reduce Unintended Pregnancies, <i>Preliminary Findings</i> , http://www.iowainitiative.org/uploads/pdf/iiclinicresearch .pdf (last visited Jan. 2, 2013)	14
Logan et al., <i>The Consequences Of Unintended Childbearing: A White Paper</i> (Child Trends, Inc., 2007), available at http://www.childtrends.org/Files/Child_Trends-2007_05_01_FR_Consequences.pdf	17
<i>Mikulski Amendment Improves Coverage of Women's Preventive Health Services and Lowers Costs to Women</i> , http://www.mikulski.senate.gov/pdfs/Press/MikulskiAmendmentSummary.pdf (last visited Jan. 2, 2013)	7
Nat'l Women's Law Ctr., <i>INSECURE AND UNEQUAL: POVERTY AND INCOME AMONG WOMEN AND FAMILIES 2000-2011 (2012)</i> , available at http://www.nwlc.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/nwlc_2012_povertyreport.pdf	21
Peipert et al., <i>Preventing Unintended Pregnancies by Providing No-Cost Contraception</i> , 120 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 1291 (2012).....	15
Postlethwaite et al., <i>A Comparison of Contraceptive Procurement Pre- and Post-Benefit Change</i> , 76 CONTRACEPTION 360 (2007).....	16

Robertson & Collins, The Commonwealth Fund, WOMEN AT RISK: WHY INCREASING NUMBERS OF WOMEN ARE FAILING TO GET THE HEALTH CARE THEY NEED AND HOW THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT WILL HELP (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media/Files/Publications/Issue%20Brief/2011/May/1502_Robertson_women_at_risk_reform_brief_v3.pdf	20, 22
Rustgi et al., The Commonwealth Fund, WOMEN AT RISK: WHY MANY WOMEN ARE FORGOING NEEDED HEALTH CARE (2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media/Files/Publications/Issue%20Brief/2009/May/Women%20at%20Risk/PDF_1262_Rustgi_women_at_risk_issue_brief_Final.pdf	passim
Santelli & Melnikas, <i>Teen Fertility in Transition: Recent and Historic Trends in the United States</i> , 31 ANN. REV. OF PUB. HEALTH 371 (2010).....	14
Simmons & Skopec, Dep't of Health & Human Servs., 47 MILLION WOMEN WILL HAVE GUARANTEED ACCESS TO WOMEN'S PREVENTIVE SERVICES WITH ZERO COST-SHARING UNDER THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT (2012), <i>available at</i> http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2012/womensPreventiveServicesACA/ib.shtml	28
Trussell et al., <i>Erratum to "Cost Effectiveness of Contraceptives in the United States,"</i> 80 CONTRACEPTION 229 (2009).....	23
Trussell & Wynn, <i>Reducing Unintended Pregnancy in the United States</i> , 77 CONTRACEPTION 1 (2008).....	13
Women's Research and Educ. Inst., WOMEN'S HEALTH INSURANCE COSTS AND EXPERIENCES (1994).....	22
